

No. 14-2150

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

STIFEL, NICOLAUS & COMPANY, INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

LAC DU FLAMBEAU BAND OF LAKE SUPERIOR CHIPPEWA INDIANS and
LAKE OF THE TORCHES ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Wisconsin,
Case No. 3:13-cv-00372-wmc
The Honorable **William M. Conley**, Judge Presiding.

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEES SAYBROOK FUND
INVESTORS, LLC, LDF ACQUISITION, LLC, AND WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.**

Charles S. Bergen
Laura K. McNally
GRIPPO & ELDEN LLC
111 South Wacker Drive
Suite 5100
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 704-7700
cbergen@gripoelden.com
lmcnally@gripoelden.com

Attorneys for Saybrook Fund
Investors, LLC, LDF Acquisition, LLC, and
Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: _____

Short Caption: _____

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The District Court Correctly Held That Plaintiffs Were Not Obligated To Exhaust Tribal Remedies.	5
A. Exhaustion Is Not Required Because The Tribal Parties Agreed To Exclusive Non-Tribal Jurisdiction.....	6
B. Exhaustion Is Not Required Because Tribal Court Jurisdiction Is Clearly Lacking.	12
C. Exhaustion Is Not Required Because The Tribal Parties Asserted Tribal Jurisdiction In Bad Faith.....	13
II. The District Court Correctly Held That The Tribal Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over Appellees.	14
A. The Tribal Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over Saybrook Under <i>Montana's</i> First Exception.	15
1. This Dispute Does Not Arise From Any On-Reservation Conduct By Saybrook Or Wells Fargo.....	15
a) Saybrook Fund Investors Did Not Engage On-Reservation Conduct Giving Rise To The Tribal Court Action.	15
b) LDF Did Not Engage On-Reservation Conduct Giving Rise To The Tribal Court Action.....	17

c)	Wells Fargo Did Not Engage On-Reservation Conduct Giving Rise To The Tribal Court Action.....	17
2.	Saybrook and Wells Fargo Did Not Consent To Tribal Court Jurisdiction.....	18
B.	The Tribal Court Lacks Jurisdiction Under <i>Montana's</i> Second Exception.....	18
III.	The District Court Properly Held That The Tribal Parties Waived Sovereign Immunity With Respect To All Actions Arising Out Of The Bond Transaction	21
A.	The Bond Resolution And Tribal Resolution, Along With Other Bond Documents, Contain Unequivocal Independent Waivers of Immunity.	22
B.	This Action Falls Within The Tribal Parties' Waivers of Immunity.....	24
C.	The Documents Containing Immunity Waivers Are Not Void Management Contracts.	26
1.	The District Court Properly Considered The Bond Documents As Independent Documents, Based On Their Terms.	27
a)	Federal Statutes And Regulations Do Not Require That All Transaction Documents Rise Or Fall Together.....	27
b)	Opinion Testimony Regarding What NIGC Might Have Done If Asked To Opine On The Bond Transactions Is Inconclusive And Irrelevant.	28
2.	The Waiver-Containing Documents Do Not Provide For Management.	31
3.	The Bond Resolution and Tribal Resolution Are Not Void Management Contracts.	32
D.	The Voiding Regulation Is Defective Under <i>Chevron</i>	35

CONCLUSION.....37
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Cases	
<i>A.K. Mgmt. Co. v. San Manuel Band of Mission Indians</i> , 789 F.2d 785 (9th Cir. 1986).....	28
<i>Altheimer & Gray v. Sioux Mfg. Corp.</i> , 983 F.2d 803 (7th Cir. 1993).....	passim
<i>Ariz. Grocery Co. v. Atchison, T. & S. F. Ry. Co.</i> , 284 U.S. 370 (1932).....	30
<i>Atkinson Trading Co., Inc. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001).....	16, 20, 21
<i>Bank One, N.A. v. Shumake</i> , 281 F. 3d 507 (2002)	8
<i>Barker v. Menominee Nation Casino</i> , 897 F. Supp. 389 (E.D. Wis. 1995).....	8
<i>Basil Cook Enters., Inc. v. St. Regis Mohawk Tribe</i> , 117 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 1997)	10
<i>Baumgarten v. Bubolz</i> , 104 Wis. 2d 210, 311 N.W.2d 230 (Ct. App. 1981).....	36
<i>Brooks v. Atomic Energy Comm'n</i> , 476 F.2d 924 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	37
<i>Bruce H. Lin Co. v. Three Affiliated Tribes</i> , 93 F.3d 1412 (8th Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>C & L Enters., Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla.</i> , 532 U.S. 411 (2001).....	22
<i>Cent. Laborers' Pension Fund v. Heinz</i> , 541 U.S. 739 (2004).....	30

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 35

Coleman v. U.S. Bureau of Indian Affairs,
715 F.2d 1156 (7th Cir. 1983)..... 24, 25

Davis v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians,
193 F.3d 990 (8th Cir. 1999)..... 9

Empire Healthchoice Assur., Inc. v. McVeigh,
547 U.S. 677 (2006)..... 26

Estate of Luster v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
598 F.3d 903 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 37

F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 30

FGS Constructors, Inc. v. Carlow,
64 F.3d 1230 (8th Cir. 1995)..... 11

First Am. Kickapoo Operations, L.L.C. v. Multimedia Games, Inc.,
412 F.3d 1166 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 31

Garcia v. Akwesasne Hous. Auth.,
268 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 8

Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante,
480 U.S. 9 (1987)..... 6

Jackson v. Payday Financial, LLC,
No. 12-2617, 2014 WL 4116804 (7th Cir. Aug. 22, 2014)..... 12, 15, 17

James Talcott, Inc. v. P & J Contracting Co.,
27 Wis.2d 68 (1965) 27

Judice v. Vail,
430 U.S. 327 (1977)..... 13

Larson v. Martin,
386 F. Supp. 2d 1083 (D.N.D. 2005) 11

Machal, Inc. v. Jena Band of Choctaw Indians,
387 F. Supp. 2d 659 (W.D. La. 2005) 34

MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. AT&T Co.,
512 U.S. 218 (1994)..... 37

Montana v. United States,
450 U.S. 544 (1981)..... passim

Muzumdar v. Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd.,
438 F.3d 759 (2006) 7

Nat’l Credit Union Admin. v. First Nat’l Bank & Trust Co.,
522 U.S. 479 (1998)..... 37

Nat’l Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians,
471 U.S. 845 (1985)..... passim

Nevada v. Hicks,
533 U.S. 353 (2001)..... 6, 17

Ninigret Dev. Corp. v. Narragansett Indian Wetuomuck Hous. Auth.,
207 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2000)..... 10, 11

Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla.,
498 U.S. 505 (1991)..... 22

Orff v. United States,
545 U.S. 596 (2005)..... 24, 25

Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land and Cattle Co., Inc.,
554 U.S. 316 (2008)..... passim

QEP Field Servs. Co. v. Ute Indian Tribe,
740 F. Supp. 2d 1274 (D. Utah 2010) 11

State of Wis. v. Baker,
698 F.2d 1323 (7th Cir. 1983)..... 24

Stifel, Nicolaus & Co., Inc. v. Lac Courte Oreilles Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians of Wis., No. 13-cv-121-wmc, 2014 WL 2801236 (W.D. Wis. June 19, 2014)..... 7

Stock W. Corp. v. Taylor,
964 F.2d 912 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 10

Strate v. A-1 Contractors,
520 U.S. 438 (1997)..... 6, 12, 20

Taller & Cooper v. Illuminating Electric Co.,
172 F.2d 625 (7th Cir. 1949)..... 33

U.S. ex rel. Kishell v. Turtle Mountain Hous. Auth.,
816 F.2d 1273 (8th Cir. 1987)..... 10

United States v. Mead Corp.,
533 U.S. 218 (2001)..... 28, 35

Wellborn Clinic v. Medquist, Inc.,
301 F.3d 634 (7th Cir. 2002)..... 25

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Sokaogon Chippewa Cmty.,
787 F. Supp. 2d 867 (E.D. Wis. 2011) 36

Wells Fargo Bank, Nat. Ass’n v. Lake of the Torches Econ. Dev. Corp.,
658 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)..... passim

Statutes and Rules

25 C.F.R. § 502.15..... 27, 33

25 C.F.R. § 502.19..... 31

25 C.F.R. § 533.7 27, 35

25 U.S.C. § 2711(f) 35, 36, 37

28 U.S.C. § 1331 26

Indian Gaming Regulatory Act (“IGRA”), 25 U.S.C. § 2711(a) passim

Other Authorities

Matthew L.M. Fletcher, *Resisting Federal Courts on Tribal Jurisdiction*, 81 U. Colo. L. Rev. 973 (2010)..... 14

NIGC Bulletin 94-5 (Oct. 14, 1994)..... passim

S. Rep. No. 100–446 at *15 (1988), *reprinted in* 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3071, 3085 31
